## CHAPTER 62 - H.F.No. 241

An act relating to local government; removing a limit on advertising budgets of certain statutory cities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 465.56, Subdivision 1; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 465.56, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 465.56, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. The governing body of any statutory city, or home rule charter city of the fourth class may annually appropriate money for the purpose of advertising the municipality and its resources and advantages. The money appropriated shall be used only for the purpose of advertising the municipality or for cooperative programs of promotion for the area by more than one municipality and its resources and advantages. For purposes of this subdivision the term "statutory city" does not include any city which was operating under the provisions of Laws 1895, Chapter 8, as amended, on July 1, 1973.

Sec. 2. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 465.56, Subdivision 2, is repealed. Approved April 30, 1981

## CHAPTER 63 - H.F.No. 401

An act relating to commerce; regulating the licensing of electricians; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 326.242, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 326.242, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. JOURNEYMAN ELECTRICIAN. No person shall, for another, wire for, install, or repair electrical wiring, apparatus, or equipment, unless he is licensed by the board as a master electrician or journeyman electrician or licensed electrical contractor.

(1) An applicant for a Class A journeyman electrician's license shall have had at least four years of experience, acceptable to the board, in wiring for, installing, and repairing electrical wiring, apparatus, or equipment, provided however, that the board may by rule or regulation provide for the allowance of

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

one year of experience credit for successful completion of a two-year post high school electrical course approved by the board.

(2) An applicant for a Class B journeyman electrician's license shall have had at least two years of experience, acceptable to the board, in wiring for, installing, and repairing electrical wiring, apparatus, or equipment: provided, however, that the board may by rule provide for the allowance of one year of experience credit for successful completion of a two-year post high school electrical course approved by the board. No Class B journeyman's license shall be valid except in regard to single phase systems, not over 200 amperes in capacity, on farmsteads or in single family dwellings located in towns or municipalities with fewer than 2500 inhabitants.

Approved April 30, 1981

## CHAPTER 64 — H.F.No. 420

An act relating to the bureau of criminal apprehension; including the superintendent within workers' compensation coverage; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 299C.19.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 299C.19, is amended to read:

299C.19 EMPLOYEES INCLUDED IN WORKERS' COMPENSA-TION LAWS.

Every employee of the bureau, except the superintendent, shall be deemed an employee of the state within the meaning of the workers' compensation laws of this state and entitled to the benefit of all the provisions of those laws applicable to state employees.

Approved April 30, 1981

## CHAPTER 65 - H.F.No. 518

An act relating to education; including state institutions as eligible employers for the purpose of work-study grants; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 136A.233, Subdivision 2.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.